

No. 20-1004

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2020

In Re Earl Thomas Petty, Debtor,

Wildflowers Community Bank, Petitioner

v.

Earl Thomas Petty, Respondent

*On Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

January 19, 2021

Team Number 26
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual History.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Inherent Conflict Between the Federal Arbitration Act and § 362 Requires Non-Enforcement of the Parties' Arbitration Agreement.	6
A. The jurisdictional statutes provide evidence that arbitration of an automatic stay violation is incompatible with bankruptcy proceedings' collective nature.....	7
B. A proceeding regarding the violation of the automatic stay is a core proceeding that must be adjudicated by the bankruptcy courts.	9
1. The three-prong inquiry set out in <i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> is a sound precedent for upholding the non-enforcement of the parties' arbitration agreement.	9
2. The jurisdictional nature of the automatic stay proceeding evinces an inherent conflict with the FAA.	10
3. Arbitration of the automatic stay inherently conflicts with the bankruptcy court's responsibility of protecting important bankruptcy rights.....	12
4. <i>McMahon's</i> three-prong inquiry is compatible with this Court's recent decision in <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i>	16
C. Arbitrating the automatic stay will infringe upon other creditors' rights to the detriment of the entire reorganization.....	17
II. Section 362(c)(3)(A) Does Not Terminate the Automatic Stay with Respect to Property of the Bankruptcy Estate and the Majority Interpretation Properly Enforces the Intentions of Congress.....	18

A. The majority approach is correct because § 362(c)(3)(A) does not mention property of the estate and does not harm creditors or produce an absurd result.	20
1. Other sections of § 362 demonstrate that Congress knew how to terminate the stay in its entirety and did not do so in § 362(c)(3)(A).	23
2. The majority interpretation does not produce an absurd result because creditors have other ways to protect or satisfy their claims.	26
B. The legislative history lacks the substance to support Wildflowers’ argument that this Court should deviate from the plain language or reject congressional intent.	28
1. The scant relevant legislative history does not support broadening the plain meaning of § 362(c)(3).	28
2. The congressional intent, evident from the text of the statute, best aligns with the majority view.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015).....	8
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	7
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	16
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	28
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 468 (1992)	20
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	7
<i>Jeffers v. U.S.</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977)	28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	27
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	20
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Contr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	25
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	19, 29
<i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)	30, 31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	31
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	6, 9, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	8

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Allegaert v. Perot</i> , 548 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18
--------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A. (In re Anderson)</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Battle Ground Plaza, LLC v. Ray (In re Ray)</i> , 624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Cuvrell v. Mazur (In re F&T Contractors)</i> , 649 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Hays & Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Henry v. Educ. Fin. Serv. (In re Henry)</i> , 944 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. Litigation</i> . 765 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>In re Belton v. G.E. Capital Retail Bank</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>In re Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Holocomb</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2008)	19, 24, 30
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>In re Schwartz-Tallard</i> , 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>In re Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)	23
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Johnson v. Smith (In re Johnson)</i> , 575 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>M.B.N.A. Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Mann v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Matter of Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11, 13
<i>Mintze v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze)</i> , 434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Owens v. L.V.N.V. Funding, L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Phillips v. Congelton, L.L.C. (In re White Mountain Mining Co.)</i> , 403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20, 24, 26
<i>Shugrue v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2nd Cir. 1990)	15

<i>U.S. Lines, Inc. v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass'n (In re U.S. Lines, Inc.)</i> , 197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir.1972).....	31
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc. (In re Elec. Mach. Enters. Inc.)</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007)	12

Bankruptcy Court Cases

<i>Bankers Trust Co. of Cal. v. Gillcrese (In re Gillcrese)</i> , 346 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D.Pa. 2006).....	27
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 542 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Bender</i> , 562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016)	23
<i>In re Gillcrese</i> , 346 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 2006).....	25, 27
<i>In re Grant</i> , 281 B.R. 721 (Bank. S.D. Ala. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006).....	23, 29
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs Inc.</i> , 124 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	11
<i>In re Jones</i> , 339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Jupiter</i> , 344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D. SC 2006).	20
<i>In re Roach</i> , 555 B.R. 840 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016).....	24, 27
<i>In re Scott-Hood</i> , 473 B.R. 133 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2012).....	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Williams</i> , 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Williford</i> , 2013 WL 3772840 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 17, 2013)	25, 26
<i>Startec Global Communications Corp.</i> , 300 B.R. 244 (Bankr. D.Md. 2003).....	15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(12).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	21
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	10, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	10, 19, 23, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1).....	10, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(5).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(k).....	11, 14
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(6).....	25, 31
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	18
11. U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(B).....	25, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	7, 11
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	6

Secondary Sources

1 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶5.08[1][b] (16th ed. 2019).....	30
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 541.01 (16th ed. 2020).....	10
John R. Hardison, <i>Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act for All Bankruptcy-Related Matters</i> , 93 St. John's L. Rev. 627 (2019).....	18

Marianne B. Culhane, *Limiting Litigation Over Arbitration in Bankruptcy*, 17 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 493 (2009) 18

Michael Miller, *Untangling the Web of S 362(c)(3)(a) and Its Legislative History*, Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 22 (2020)..... 28

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1, at 69 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88, 138 28

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6296-97 10, 28
